

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, both individually and in his
official capacity; MARIA T. VULLO, both
individually and in her official capacity; and
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-0566-TJ-CFH

**BRIEF OF [PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: August 24, 2018

David Cole
Cecillia D. Wang
Ben Wizner
/s/Brian Hauss*
Brian Hauss
Jacob Hutt
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
bhauss@aclu.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus
Curiae American Civil Liberties
Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court Must Consider All the Circumstances to Determine Whether Defendants
 Threatened Adverse Action Against the NRA’s Banks and Insurers. 6

 II. The Motion to Dismiss Misstates the Requirements for a First Amendment Claim. 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aebisher v. Ryan, 622 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1980) 14

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... passim

Bennett v. Hendrix, 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) 9

Davis v. Vill. Park II Realty Co., 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978) 18

Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau, 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n, 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012) 17

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 8

Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff, 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983) 8, 12

Krause v. Buffalo & Erie Cty. Workforce Dev. Consortium, Inc., 425 F. Supp. 2d 352 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 18

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp., 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) 2

Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... passim

Planned Parenthood Association of Utah v. Herbert, 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) 17

Rattner v. Netburn, 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 11, 12, 14

Trotman v. Bd. of Trustees of Lincoln University, 635 F.2d 216 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 16

Vereecke v. Huron Valley Sch. Dist., 609 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 12

X–Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki, 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

Zieper v. Metzinger, 392 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff’d*, 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).. 15

Zieper v. Metzinger, 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) 9, 14

Statutes

Fin. Servs. Law § 102 10

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 3
